
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

11/19/2024

11/19/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

11/20/2024

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

0%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

-$                           New Contract Total: 117,041.80$               

-$                      

Payment In Lieu (PIL) of waterways impact mitigation for the construction of the North Fork Slide Repair Project.

The North Fork Slide Repair Project at Milepost 5.0 will stabilize the road through construction of a shear key buttress.  
The buttress will be a massive wedge of approximately 110,000 cubic yards of stone embankment that will extend to 
bedrock beneath the roadway which will be paved as part of the project.  This project requires a Joint Permit from 
USACE, DSL, and DEQ. Construction of the 900 ft. buttress requires impact (culverts) to 2 non-fishbearing streams at a 
total length of 330 feet.  The Department of State Lands requires mitigation for these types of impacts.  In this case, 
onsite mitigation is infeasible and there are no mitigation credits available for purchase, thus payment in lieu the only 
available option.  The DSL Payment Calculator was used to determine the amount and was submitted as part of the Joint 
Permit Application.

CMS Record PW-6337-24

Desired BOC Session Date: 12/4/2024

Contract Review Sheet Purchase Order 931638

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

11/13/2024

11/21/2024Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Mitigation Payment for North Fork Slide Repair

Oregon Dept of State Lands

117,041.80$               

CMS#20-0275 Sole Source

Code:

Contact: Jeniffer Scales

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 588-5036

Department:  Public Works Department

Kathleen George

Approval of POTerm - Date From: January 31, 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A

11/15/2024

11/15/2024 11/15/2024

11/18/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A



931638 1

MARION COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
5155 SILVERTON RD NE 
SALEM OR 97305

OREGON STATE OF 
DIVISION OF STATE LANDS 
775 SUMMER ST NE STE 100 
SALEM OR 97301 

MARION COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
5155 SILVERTON RD NE 
SALEM OR 97305

514268  J SCALES J SCALES

IMMEDIATE BEST METHOD DESTINATION

PREPAID RYAN CROWTHER

1 
 

Payment In Lieu (PIL) of waterways impact 
mitigation for the construction of the North 
Fork Slide Repair Project.

1 
 

$117,041.80 
 

 

 

$117,041.80

Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A



Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A



Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A



For ILF payments, DSL will send a copy of the Bill of Sale for mitigation credits to the Corps and the Applicant, 
acknowledging that DSL is accepting the mitigation obligation.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

DSL Office only: 
Mitigation source: 
Impact 
amount 

Pay to PCA PCA split 

X PIL Statewide 100% 13011-0218 
ILF Halfmile Lane 90-2009-02 100% 13012-0218 
ILF Tamara Quays 90-2009-01 70% 13012-0218 30% 13013-0218 
ILF Pixieland 90-2010-01 70% 13012-0218 30% 13013-0218 
ILF Clear Lake 90-2013-01 70% 13012-0218 30% 13013-0218 
ILF Kilchis River 90-2014-02 70% 13012-0218 30% 13013-0218 

Impact location: 
Impact HUC Basin Impact HUC Basin 

170701 Middle Columbia 180102 Klamath 
170800 Lower Columbia 170702 John Day 
171002 North Coast 171200 Malheur 
171003 South Coast 170601 Lower Snake 
170900 Willamette 170502 Middle Snake / Powder 
170703 Deschutes 170501 Middle Snake / Boise 

Other – CA border 

Mitigation Payment Form 
Please include this form with your check made out to: Department of State Lands & mail to: 

Oregon Dept. of State Lands 
775 Summer St NE Ste 100 

Salem, OR  97301 

Please fill in your current contact information below & be sure to write your file # on your 
check.  Your cancelled check is your receipt. 

**Payments by Credit Card are now available**   
Online Store (Choose Mitigation Payments) /  
https://www.oregon.gov/dsl/Pages/payments.aspx 

NOTE: Transactions are limited to $25,000. If your mitigation payment is more, you will 
need to complete multiple transactions if you wish to pay by credit card. Date Stamp

DSL APP# 
or ENF # 

65031 Payment Amount Due 
$117.041.80 for 330 
linear feet of waters 
impact 

Applicant Marion County Affiliation 

Phone 
Number 

503-588-7919
Email 
Address 

stencza@co.marion.or.us 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A



Page 1 of 1 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
MITIGATION PAYMENT FOR NORTH FORK SLIDE REPAIR - PW-6337-24 

between 
MARION COUNTY and OREGON DEPT OF STATE LANDS 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7203D6E2-E972-4650-A6B6-DBFA2D94557A

11/15/2024

11/15/2024

11/15/2024

11/15/2024


	CRS PW-6337-24.pdf
	Board Agenda 12.4.24.pdf
	PO#931638.pdf
	DSL Payment Calculator from JPA.pdf
	Mitigation Payment Form.pdf
	PW-6337-24 Signature Page.pdf

		2024-11-19T12:05:55-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




